

# **Pine Knoll Recreation Area Rental Agreement/Contract**

Rec office: 328 North Main Street, East Longmeadow, MA 01028 (413-525-5437) <u>recreation@eastlongmeadowma.gov</u> / Pine Knoll Facilities: 1974 Allen Street Springfield, MA 01118 / <u>eastlongmeadowrec.com</u>

## By submitting a facility rental request for the Pine Knoll recreation area on eastlongmeadowrec.com, applicants agree to the following terms and conditions:

Special permits/licenses (i.e. one-day liquor license, food permit) are the responsibility of the patron and must be submitted to and picked up at town hall, 60 Center Square, East longmeadow, at least 5 weeks in advance of the event.

Facility Hours: 11 am - 7 pm on Saturdays & Sundays in Summer, depending on availability.

TIME RESERVED AND PAID FOR MUST INCLUDE SET-UP TIME, TAKE DOWN TIME AND CLEAN UP.

# Security Deposits

A \$250.00 security deposit is required for all reservations, payable at the time of reservation. The security deposit is separate from the rental fee and cannot be credited towards the rental. Deposits will be returned no later than 45 days after the event if no damages or violations occur.

- Security deposits <u>will not</u> be refunded if any of the following occur:
  - Cleaning beyond normal daily maintenance. Your event trash must be put in the provided dumpsters.
  - Staying at the facility beyond reserved and prepaid hours.
  - Repair or replacement due to damages to the buildings, furnishing or grounds.
  - Emergency personnel are called to the facility during your rental for reasons such as: noise complaints, exceeding building capacity, etc.
- The East Longmeadow Recreation Department Director has the sole authority to determine if it is necessary to keep the deposit to cover any neglect as well as to charge any additional fees for damage not covered in the original \$250.00 security deposit.

#### **Rental Fees**

Rental fees are due and payable at the time of reservations. Reservations cannot be confirmed until fee is paid. The following will affect rental fees:

- Renters who arrive early or stay later than the reserved time will be charged for the additional time. Any facility use exceeding the prepaid time <u>will be charged</u> in hourly increments and taken from the security deposit.
- Time reserved and paid for must include set-up time, take down time and clean up.
- Please understand this is an outdoor facility and subject to the elements and other factors. Therefore, we do not give refunds less than 14 days prior to the event no matter the circumstances.

## **Rental Cancellations**

The following fees or penalties will be charged for cancellations:

- 14-30 days prior to rental 50% loss of your rental fee
- less than 14 days prior to event- 100% loss of your rental fee

In case of emergency, or for reasons beyond the control of East Longmeadow Recreation Department, we reserve the right to cancel a scheduled rental. Refunds will be made available if an event is canceled by our department.

If severe weather is predicted, it is the responsibility of the individual who was authorized to rent the facility to monitor and work with event staff to watch the weather and determine the most appropriate action plan to secure the safety of the event participants. This may include canceling the event or adjusting the time of the event within the permitted time slot.

East Longmeadow Recreation reserves the right to suspend any individual or group from using the facilities if their behavior is abusive, destructive, and/or violates the Town of East Longmeadow's rules and regulations, without refund. The applicant/person in charge is responsible for any damage, loss, accident or injury to persons or property resulting from the use of The Town of East Longmeadow's facilities. Applicants shall be responsible for control and supervision of the people in attendance during the use of the facility and shall see that no damage is done to furnishings, fixtures, or any part of the facility. Any violation of the Town's Rules and Regulations can result in denial of further permits and, in case of damage to a facility, financial reimbursement for repair or replacement will be demanded.

I, the undersigned, have received and read a copy of the Town of East Longmeadow's Rules and Conditions included in this packet concerning use of Town facilities and agree to comply with them. I, or my representative, agree to be present during the entire period of use of the facility by the applicant.

In consideration of our organization/family using Town of East Longmeadow property,we agree for ourselves and our organization/family to hold harmless and not to sue the Town of East Longmeadow, servants, agents, employees, officers, officials, representatives, insurers, and/or assignees for any injuries or property damage we may suffer or incur while utilizing or going to or from the Pine Knoll facilities. I understand we/our organization is responsible for leaving the facility clean and orderly or we/our organization will forfeit the \$250.00 security deposit and may be responsible for any additional cleaning or repair deemed necessary as a result of our family/organization causing destruction to the Pine Knoll facilities.

Furthermore, I hereby agree that the Town of East Longmeadow, its employees or officers, may act in an emergency as best fits the situation if efforts to contact me or any other responsible person fail. Renter is responsible for individuals who arrive and gain entrance to facility prior to contracted time to begin set up. The Town of East Longmeadow assumes individuals arriving before scheduled entry have approval from renter and that time will be billed at the overtime rate since it has not been pre-paid. I understand that smoking of any kind is prohibited anywhere at the Pine Knoll Recreational Facility. I understand that alcohol is prohibited anywhere at the Pine Knoll Recreational Facility unless a permit from the Town of East Longmeadow is submitted with application.